
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 29th May, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr A.H. Crawford

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P. Cullum
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr C. Stewart

NON-VOTING MEMBER

Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr Sophia Choudhary

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 22)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th April, 2019 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 23 - 94)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1930 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Item Reference 
Number

Address Recommendation

 1 18/00225/LBCPP Ramsden Garden Wall 
Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, 
Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 3 19/00213/FULPP 206 Sycamore Road, 
Farnborough

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 4 29-35 19/00028/FULPP Asda, Westmead, 
Farnborough

Grant

 5 37-43 19/00170/FULPP 61-62 Wellington 
Centre, High 
Walk, Aldershot

Grant

 6 45-55 19/00229/FUL 17 Invincible 
Road, 
Farnborough

Grant



 7 57-70 19/00260/FUL Proposed car 
park site, Kennels 
Lane, 
Farnborough

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 95 - 102)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1931 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals.

5. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JANUARY - MARCH 2019 AND FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2018-
2019 – (Pages 103 - 108)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1932 (copy attached) which updates on the Performance Indicators for the 
Development Management section of Planning, and the overall workload for the 
Section for the period 1st January to 31st March, 2019, and provides summary 
figures for the financial year 1st April, 2018 to 31st March, 2019.

6. APPOINTMENTS TO STANDING CONSULTATION GROUP – 

To appoint the Chairman and Vice-Chairman and one representative from each of 
the political groups to the Standing Consultation Group.

7. APPOINTMENTS TO DEVELOPMENT MONITORING GROUPS – 

(1) Farnborough Town Centre

To appoint the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the three Empress Ward 
Councillors to the Farnborough Town Centre Development Monitoring Group 
set up by the Committee during the 2008/2009 Municipal Year.

(2) North Town – Aldershot

To appoint the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the three North Town Ward 
Councillors to the North Town Development Monitoring Group.

(3) Wellesley – Aldershot Urban Extension

To appoint the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the three Wellington Ward 
Councillors to the Wellesley Development Monitoring Group.



MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


  
  

Development Management Committee   
29th May 2019 

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th April, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr A.R. Newell 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr 
Mara Makunura. 
 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

76. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th March, 2019 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

77. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

  
* 18/00614/FULPP (Randell House, Fernhill Road, Blackwater, 

Camberley); 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



   
* 19/00048/FULPP (Proposed Pinehurst 4 Development Site, 

Pinehurst Road, Farnborough); 
  
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and 

Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1925, be noted; and 

  
(iii) the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, 

Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman: 
   

* 19/00103/FULPP (Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough); 
  
(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot); 

   
 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst 

Avenue, Farnborough); 
   
 19/00028/FULPP (Asda, Westmead, Farnborough); 
   
 19/00049/FULPP (Moor Road Playing Fields, 

Farnborough); 
 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1925 in respect of these applications was amended at the 
meeting 

 
78. REPRESENTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS 

 
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 

the application 
    
18/00614/FULPP Randell House, 

Fernhill Road, 
Blackwater, 
Camberley 

Mr. M. Johnson In support 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



79. APPLICATION NO. 19/00103/FUL - BLOCK 3, QUEENSMEAD, FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1925 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the partial demolition of 
Kingsmead shopping centre (former Debenhams store), erection of an extension 
(Block 3) comprising retail use on the ground floor (3,108 sq m), 99 apartments over 
nine floors, private amenity space, 55 car parking spaces, 210 bicycle parking 
spaces, a bridge link and alterations to the existing car parks serving Block 2 and 
The Meads, a new entrance to The Meads shopping centre and associated works. 
 
It was noted that the recommendation (as amended at the meeting) was to grant 
permission subject to amended conditions and the completion of an appropriate legal 
agreement. 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to amended conditions 13, 22 and 28 and new condition 
29 and the completion of an appropriate legal agreement in respect of open space, 
affordable housing, SAMM and highway matters, the Head of Planning and Strategic 
Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report (as 
amended at the meeting). 
 

80. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 224 
PINEWOOD PARK, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1926 regarding an alleged breach of loss of amenity land due to a 
camper van being parked on the land. 
 
The Committee was advised that a complaint had been received in respect of a 
motorhome being parked permanently on a patch of grassed amenity land, with a 
power cable from the dwelling into the van over the footpath.  Members were 
advised that an officer had visited the site twice, on 12th February and 21st March, 
2019 and noted that there had been no apparent evidence of permanent occupation 
of the motorhome and that the motorhome was not there on the second visit.  Taking 
account of these visits and responses from the owner of the motorhome, it was the 
officer’s view that under section 171B of the Town and Country Planning Act (1990) 
no enforcement action could be taken as the motorhome had been parked on the 
site irregularly for a period of at least ten years. 
 
RESOLVED: That no further action be taken. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee 
10th April 2019 

 
Appendix “A” 

 

 

Application No. 
& Date Valid: 

18/00614/FULPP 14th August 2018 

 

Proposal: Demolition of all buildings at Randell House, including the 
former All Saints Chapel, and erection of a new building to 
accommodate specialist nursing facility comprising 58 
bedrooms and a 2-bedroom rehabilitation apartment to provide 
24-hour care for people with a range of complex care needs 
(Use Class C2) with associated access, parking, and 
landscaping at Randell House Fernhill Road Blackwater 
Camberley 

 
Applicant: Hamberley Development Ltd 

 

 

Conditions: 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun 
before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

  
Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved drawings and 
documents - Harrison Irwin Architects Drawing 
Nos.2406-HIA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-01001; 2406-HIA-ZZ-ZZ- 
DR-A-01002; 2406-HIA-01-00-DR-A-02001; 2406-HIA- 
01-01-DR-A-02002; 2406-HIA-02-01-DR-A-02003; 
2406-HIA-01-03-DR-A-02004;     2406-HIA-02-01-DR-A- 
02006 (GF); 2406-HIA-02-01-DR-A-02006 (FF); 2406- 
HIA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-04001; 2406-HIA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-04002; 
2406-HIA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-04003;   2406-HIA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A- 
04004; 2406-HIA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-01-003; CGI 01; CGI 02 
& CGI 03; Harrison Irwin Architects Design & Access 
Statement; Dominic Lawson Planning  Statement 
(August 2018) and Plann
[...]
eration 
or are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the 
Committee. The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register. 

 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 18/00225/LBCPP Soft and hard landscape works within the setting of the 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial. 
 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial - Montgomery Lines 
Aldershot, Hampshire 
 
Further work is in progress on amendments to this 
proposal. 

2 18/00367/OUTPP Outline application for the erection of up to 174 units across 
8 storeys (plus a semi-underground car park) with 
associated car parking, cycle parking, open space, 
landscaping, lighting, drainage and associated 
infrastructure, engineering and service operations (all 
matters reserved). 
 
Former Police Station, Pinehurst Ave, Farnborough, 
Hampshire 
 
Progress with arrangements to address impact on the 
Thames Basin Heaths SPA is awaited.  The application will 
be presented to the Development Management committee 
in due course. 

3 19/00213/FULPP Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a new 
building part 3 part 4 storey with a mix of 11 dwellings with 
associated parking, access, cycle and bin provision 
 
206 Sycamore Road, Farnborough, Hampshire 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations and neighbour notifications are in progress. 

 

 
Page 27



Section B 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

   There are no petitions to report. 

 

Page 28



Development Management Committee 
29th May 2019 

Item 4 
Report No.PLN1930 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting. 
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  A
[...]
mittee 
29th May 2019 

Item 5  
Report No.PLN1930 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Ingram 

Application No. 19/00170/FULPP 

Date Valid 18th March 2019 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

16th May 2019 

Proposal Change of Use from Use Class A1 (Retail) to Use Class D2 
(Children's Soft Play Centre)  

Address 61 - 62 Wellington Centre - High Walk, Aldershot Hampshire 
GU11 1DB   

Ward Wellington 

Applicant London And Cambridge Properties Limited 

Agent Ms Laura Wilkinson 

Recommendation GRANT 

Description 
 
The application site is a shop unit on the High Walk level of the Wellington Centre in between 
WH Smith and New Look with an area of approximately 195sqm.  It was previously occupied 
by a branch of Superdrug.  At the time of the planning officer’s site visit on 2 April 2019 the 
proposed use had commenced.   
 
The application is seeking planning permission for a change of use from a retail unit (Use Class 
A1) to a children’s soft play centre (Use Class D2).  A supporting statement submitted with the 
application states that the premises has a maximum capacity of 50 children and 30 parents at 
one time and has proposed hours of operation of 9.00am to 5.30pm Monday to Saturdays and 
10.00am to 4.00pm Sundays and public holidays.  Equipment includes movable soft play 
equipment, a soft play climbing frame with a height of no more than 2.5m and a reception desk.  
There will be between 2 to 3 staff on site at one time.   
 
A planning and marketing statement and indicative floor layout plan have been submitted with 
the application. 
 
[...]
k, nature conservation and highway safety. It is therefore 
considered that subject to compliance with the attached conditions, and taking into 
account all other material planning considerations, including the provisions of the 
development plan, the proposal would be acceptable.  This also includes a 
consideration of whether the decision to grant permission is compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998.   

 
 3 INFORMATIVE - Before construction commences all workers should attend a badger 

tool box talk. 
 
 4 INFORMATIVE - The applicant is advised to keep all grass within the car parking 

areas short to ground level having regard to the presence of reptiles in the wider area.  
It is envisaged that this will be included for the maintenance plan for the proposed 
SANG on the former golf course site. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



 

 
 

 

Page 65



 

 
  Page 66



 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 67



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 68



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



 

 
 

 Page 70



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 18/00889/ADVPP

Applicant: Mr Abdul Wahab

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Display of box fascia signs on Birchett Road, Gordon Road and Elms 
Road frontages of shop premises with internally-illuminated characters, 
symbols and images; display of separate non-illuminated board sign 
above shop entrance door and board sign on other corner 
[...]
l and crown reduction by no 
more than 3 metres. One Oak (identified in submitted drawing as 4) 
crown lift to no more than 5.5 metres from ground level and crown 
reduction by no more than 3 metres (all trees are part of group G10 of 
TPO 357A)

Address 33 The Potteries Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9JR 

Decision Date: 18 April 2019

Ward: Fernhill

Application No 19/00129/FULPP

Applicant: Mr C Jeyam

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a single story front extension to facilitate a porch and erection 
of a part single and part two storey front, side and rear extension 
following demolition of existing garage

Address 14 Conway Drive Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9RF 

Decision Date: 24 April 2019

Ward: St John's

Page 77



Application No 19/00131/TPO

Applicant: Mr David Hewitt

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: One Maple (T3 of TPO 421A) remove lower branches to give no more 
than 5 metres clearance from road and crown reduce by no more than 3 
metres. One Yew (T9 of TPO 421A) reduce lateral spread by no more 
than 3 metres to clear branches overhanging garden and Oriel Cottage's 
patio garden

Address 1 The Chase Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8BY 

Decision Date: 17 April 2019

Ward: Empress

Application No 19/00132/ADVPP

Applicant: Kevin Lark

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: 1 no. internally illuminated fascia signage panel and 1 no. internally 
illuminated projecting sign

Address 21 Union Street Aldershot Hampshire GU11 1EP 

Decision Date: 18 April 2019

Ward: Wellington

Application No 19/00133/FULPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Watkins

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension and new side door on east 
facing ground floor elevation

Address 22 Church Hill Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4JS 

Decision Date: 02 April 2019

Ward: Manor Park

Application No 19/00135/PDCPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Griffiths

Decision: Development is Lawful

Proposal: Formation of L-shape dormer to the rear to facilitate a loft 
[...]
. PLN1931 

  
Appeals Progress Report 

  
 
1. New Appeals 
 

 

1.1 There are no new appeals to report. 
 
2. Appeal decisions 
 
2.1 110-118 Victoria Road Farnborough  
 
In March 2018 the Development Management committee refused planning permission 
(17/00956//FULPP) for the demolition of 110-118 Victoria Road and the erection of 42 
apartments (27 one bedroom and 15 two bedroom) for the elderly (sixty years of age 
and/or partner over fifty five years of age), guest apartment, communal facilities, 
access, car parking and landscaping on the following grounds: 
 
1  The proposed building would represent a significant change in height and 

massing resulting in unsympathetic building relationships between it and 
existing property to the detriment of the character of the area.  This conflicts 
with "saved" local plan policy ENV16 and policy CP2 of the Rushmoor Core 
Strategy.  Regard has also been had to policy D1 of the Rushmoor Local Plan 
Draft Submission June 2017.  

 
2  The proposed first and second floor windows in the east elevation are 

considered to result in levels of overlooking between the development and 108 
Victoria Road which would result in an unacceptable loss of privacy to these 
occupiers.  In the context of Fern Hill Lodge, the cumulative impact of buildings 
would result in an unacceptable sense of enclosure to the occupiers of 108 
Victoria Road.   The proposal therefore conflicts with "saved" local plan policy 
ENV16 and policy CP2 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy. 

 
3  The lack of kitchen windows serving flats 10, 16, 19, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36 and 37 

would result in an unacceptable living environment for future residents by virtue 
of the lack of natural light and ventilation.  It represents poor design contrary to 
Policy CP2 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy. 

 
4  The development is unacceptable in highway terms in that no staff car parking 

has been provided, the size of the parking spaces do not comply with the 
Council's adopted st
[...]
lity of living environment provided within certain flats and the 
impacts on the street scene, living conditions of adjoining residential occupiers and 
the operation of the public highway. Furthermore, the failure to secure measures to 
mitigate or avoid adverse impacts on the integrity of the Thames Basin Heaths SPA 
would be contrary to planning policy and the provisions of the Habitats Regulations. 

 
DECISION : APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
 

Page 97



 
 
 
2.2    152 Sycamore Road, Farnborough 
 
In April 2018, the Council refused planning permission under delegated powers for the 
erection of a three bedroom detached house on land to rear with access to the public 
highway via King George Close on the following grounds: 
 
1 The proposal would result in the creation of a new dwellinghouse within the 

Public Safety Zone of Farnborough Airport and would result in an increase in 
the number of people on the ground at risk of death or injury in the event of an 
aircraft accident on take-off or landing. The proposal is contrary to Department 
for Transport Circular 01/2010 - Control of Development in Airport Public Safety 
Zones. 

 
2 The proposal, by reason of its back land location, its elevated position relative 

to the existing properties in Sycamore Road, its position within the plot and its 
design and materials, would be  visually intrusive within the street scene and 
out-of-character with the surrounding pattern of development, and combined 
with the removal of a significant number of amenity trees,  would adversely 
affect the character and amenity of the area.  The proposal is contrary to Policy 
CP2 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy, saved Policy ENV17 of the Rushmoor 
Local Plan, paragraph 4.3 of the Council's Housing Density and Design 
Supplementary Planning Document and paragraph 53 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
3 The proposal would require the removal of a significant number of TPO 

protected trees, which are healthy and makes a signif
[...]
 the Inspector commented that while the 
pre-application advice refers to the PSZ, it does not make explicit reference to Circular 
01/2010 and the very clear advice that it contains. Moreover, although in the advice 
the Council suspected that the airport operator would object, this was not categorical. 
As a consequence, in pursuing the subsequent application and appeal, the appellant 
was exercising their right to test this advice and subsequent decision in a reasonable 
manner. Although the appeal has failed, he was satisfied that this was not a scenario 
whereby the appeal had no reasonable prospect of succeeding. Therefore, again he 
found that unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or wasted expense, as 
described in the Planning Practice Guidance, has not been demonstrated 
 
2.3 60 Hazel Avenue, Farnborough 
 
In 9 October 2018, the Council refused planning permission for the erection of a part 
single and part two storey rear extension on the following grounds: 
 
1 The proposed part single and part two storey rear extension, by reason of its 

depth, massing and relationship to neighbouring properties would result in 
overdevelopment of the site and give rise to an overbearing and unneighbourly 
form of development resulting in an increased sense of enclosure and loss of 
outlook and amenity to the living environment of the occupiers of 62 Hazel 
Avenue. Therefore the proposal conflicts with the objectives of CP2 of the 
Rushmoor Core Strategy adopted October 2011, "Saved Polices ENV15 and 
H15 of the Rushmoor Local Plan Review (1196-2011) and emerging policies 
DE5 of the Rushmoor Local Plan (Draft) 2014 to 2032. 

 
In dismissing the appeal, the Inspector made the following comments: 
 
The proposal includes a ground floor extension projecting approximately 4.5m beyond 
the rear wall of the neighbouring property, No. 62, approximately 0.2m from the 
boundary with the latter. A proposed two storey element would extend approximately 
3.7m from the original wall of No. 60 and would be set approximately 1m from the side 

Page 100



boundary with No. 62.  She considered that the size, bulk and siting of the proposal 
would have a detrimental effect on the outlook from the habitable windows at the rear 
of No. 62. Although the rear aspect is south facing and the levels of sunlight would not 
be unduly affected, the gardens are small and narrow. An extension of this size and 
proximity would appear overbearing and result in an increased sense of enclosure in 
the outlook from No. 62. She concluded that the proposal would harm the living 
conditions of the neighbouring residents by reason of its overbearing impact on their 
outlook, contrary to Core Strategy policy CS2, local plan policies ENV17 and H15 and 
the Framework. 
 
DECISION : APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
3.  Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  
  

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Development Management Committee   
29th May 2019  

Planning Report No. PLN1932  

 
Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter  

Jan-Mar 2019 and for the Year 2018-19 
 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect to 

Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of Planning, 
and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the quarter from 1st 
January to 31st March 2019 and the year 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019. 

 
2. Planning Applications 
 
2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to determination of Major, Minor 

and ‘Other’ planning applications for the fourth quarter and for the financial year. 
We are required to provide the government with statistical returns in relation to 
decision times. It should be noted that the returns required by government do 
not include some application types including applications for the approval o
[...]
storic buildings, to undertake the conversion of the Cambridge 
Military Hospital and ancillary buildings. Weston Homes have previously 
restored historic buildings including Royal Earlswood Hospital, the Denham 
Film Studios, Mayfield College and Preston Hall. The Council’s Planning team 
is currently working with Weston Homes to approve the relevant pre-
commencement planning condition details to allow works to commence on site. 

 
8.  Recommendation  
 
8.1  That the report be NOTED  
 
 

Tim Mills 
 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  
 
Contact: John W Thorne 01252 398791 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: None. 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Agenda Item 3
	Development Management Committee
	21st June 2017
	Head of Planning 

	Planning Applications
	Background Papers

	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 4 - Asda, Westmead, Farnborough - 19/00028/FULPP
	Section C - Item 5 - 61-62 Wellington Centre, High Walk, Aldershot - 19/00170/FULPP
	Section C - Item 6 - 17 Invincible Road, Farnborough - 19/00229/FUL
	Section C - Item 7 - Proposed car park site, Kennels Lane, Aldershot - 19/00260/FUL
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report
	5 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter January - March 2019 and for the financial year 2018-2019



Minutes of the meeting


-1-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 29th May, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr P.F. Rust

Cllr C.J. Stewart

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Crawford.

Cllr Gaynor Austin attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

2. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th April, 2019 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

19/00028/FULPP (Asda, Westmead, Farnborough);



19/00170/FULPP (Nos. 61-62 Wellington Centre, High Walk, 
Aldershot);

* 19/00229/FUL (No. 17 Invincible Road, Farnborough);

19/00260/FUL (Proposed car park site, Kennels Lane, 
Farnborough);

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1930, be noted; and

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot);

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst 
Avenue, Farnborough);

19/00213/FULPP (No. 206 Sycamore Road, Farnborough);

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1930 in respect of this application was amended at the meeting

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1931 concerning the following appeal decisions:

Application /
Enforcement Case 
No.

Description Decision

17/00956/FULLPP Against the refusal of planning 
permission for the demolition of Nos. 
110-118 Victoria Road, Farnborough 
and the erection of 42 apartments (27 
one-bedroom and 15 two-bedroom) 
for the elderly (60 years of age and/or 
partner over 55 years of age), guest 
apartment, communal facilities, 
access, car parking and landscaping.

Dismissed



18/00113/FULLPP Against the refusal of planning 
permission under delegated powers 
for the erection of a three-bedroom 
detached house on land to the rear of 
No. 152 Sycamore Road, 
Farnborough, with access to the 
public highway via King George 
Close.

Dismissed

18/00621/FULLPP Against the refusal of planning 
permission for the erection of a part 
single and part two-storey rear 
extension at No. 60 Hazel Avenue, 
Farnborough.

Dismissed

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1931 be noted.

5. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JANUARY - MARCH 2019 AND FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2018-
2019

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1932 which provided an update on the position with respect to 
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management section of 
Planning and the overall workload of the section for the quarter from 1st January to 
31st March, 2019.  The Report also provided summary figures for the financial year 
2018-2019.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1932 be noted.

6. APPOINTMENTS TO STANDING CONSULTATION GROUP

RESOLVED: That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman and Cllrs D.B. Bedford, C.P. 
Grattan and P.F. Rust be appointed to the Standing Consultation Group for the 
2019/20 Municipal Year.

7. APPOINTMENTS TO DEVELOPMENT MONITORING GROUPS

(1) Farnborough Town Centre - 

RESOLVED: That the Vice-Chairman and the three Empress Ward 
Councillors be appointed to the Farnborough Town Centre Development 
Monitoring Group for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.



(2) North Town, Aldershot -

RESOLVED: That the Chairman and the three North Town Ward 
Councillors be appointed to the North Town Development Monitoring 
Group for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

(3) Wellesley – Aldershot Urban Extension - 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman and the three Wellington Ward 
Councillors be appointed to the Wellesley Development Monitoring 
Group for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


